## ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 63**

Introduced by Brewer, 43; Albrecht, 17; Arch, 14; Ballard, 21; Blood, 3;
Bostar, 29; Bostelman, 23; Brandt, 32; Briese, 41; Clements, 2;
DeBoer, 10; Dover, 19; Dungan, 26; Erdman, 47; Geist, 25;
Halloran, 33; Hansen, B., 16; Holdcroft, 36; Hughes, 24; Ibach,
44; Kauth, 31; Linehan, 39; Lippincott, 34; Lowe, 37; McDonnell,
5; McKinney, 11; Moser, 22; Murman, 38; Raybould, 28; Riepe, 12;
Sanders, 45; Slama, 1; Vargas, 7; von Gillern, 4; Walz, 15;
Wayne, 13; DeKay, 40.

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America is a congressionally chartered veterans service organization that was founded in 1946; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America has developed a unique expertise on issues faced by veterans of the armed forces who have experienced spinal cord injury and dysfunction; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America uses its expertise to be a leading advocate for quality health care for its members; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America is a leader in research and education addressing spinal cord injury and dysfunction; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America is a national advocate for the civil rights of paralyzed veterans and strives to find opportunities that maximize the independence of its members; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America Great Plains Chapter has been serving veterans across Nebraska and Western Iowa for over fifty years; and

WHEREAS, Paralyzed Veterans of America members from across the country will be gathering in Omaha, Nebraska, for the 77th Annual Convention.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes the week of May 8 through May 13, 2023, as Paralyzed Veterans of America Week in Nebraska.